the Project, the Applicant shall contribute up to twenty percent (20%) of the overall 
project costs for the Road Improvements (the “Initial Contribution”) to be used for 
the costs of acquiring right of way and design engineering for the Road 
Improvements; the Initial Contribution shall not exceed One Million One Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000); and 

(b) Within thirty (30) days following the Applicant’s issuance of Full Notice 
to Proceed to its general contractor to begin construction of the Project, the 
Applicant shall contribute the remaining Transportation Contribution (up to Four 
Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,400,000)). 

During construction of the Road Improvements, the Applicant shall (a) instruct its 
general contractor to take all reasonable efforts to cause workers traveling to and 
from the Site during construction of the Project to avoid Intersection 1 and (b) make